

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 11624 OF 2026



Between:

E Venkata Ramana Goud, S/o.Yellaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ
Agriculture, R/o.Abdullapuram Village, Velugodu Mandal, Nandyal District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Nandyal, Nandyal District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Atmakur, Nandyala District.
4. The Tahasildar, Velugodu Mandal, Nandyal District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare the action of the Respondent No.3 in issuing the impugned Proceedings in R.C.B/893/2025, dated 06-04-2026 recommending the Respondent No.4 to delete the name of the Petitioner in respect of the land extent in LP.No.1261, Sy.No.228/1, extent Ac.0-37 cents situated in Abdullapuram Village, Velugodu Mandal, Nandyal District and enter the name of "Jambulamma Gudi" in the revenue records and web land records without notice and without any statutory right of appeal or revision as arbitrary, illegal, beyond jurisdiction, violation of principles of natural justice and violation of Article 14, and 21 of the Constitution of India and contrary to 5(5) or 9 of AP Rights in Lands and Pattadar Pass Book Act, 1971 and consequently set

aside the Impugned Proceedings in R.C.B/893/2025, dated 06-04-2026 issued by the Respondent in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Impugned Proceedings in R.C.B/893/2025, dated 06-04-2026 issued by the 3rd Respondent, Pending disposal of WP 11624 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader takes notice for the respondents to file counter-affidavit.

This writ petition is filed questioning the order of the 3rd respondent dated 06.04.2026, in the matter of mutation of the names of the parties concerned for the subject land in an extent of Ac.0.37 cents situated in Sy.No.228/1 of Abdullapuram village, Velugodu Mandal, Nandyal District.

List on 23.06.2026.

In the meanwhile, there shall be an order of *status-quo* as on today to be maintained with respect to the mutation of the names of the parties concerned over the subject land, covered under the impugned order of the 3rd respondent dated 06.04.2026, till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. **(by Special Messenger)**
2. The District Collector, Nandyal, Nandyal District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Atmakur, Nandyala District.
4. The Tahasildar, Velugodu Mandal, Nandyal District **(Addressees 2 to 4 by RPAD)**
5. One CC to SRI. P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:29/04/2026

NOTE: List on 23.06.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.11624 of 2026

STATUS-QUO

